
  

 

 
REPUBLIC OF UGANDA  

MINISTRY OF WATER AND ENVIRONMENT 

Invitation for Bids (Two-Envelope Bidding Process) 

 

INTEGRATED WATER MANAGEMENT AND DEVELOPMENT PROJECT (IWMDP) 

PROJECT ID: P163782 

UGANDA 

RFB NO. MWE/ WRKS /23-24/00008/1/2/3 

CIVIL WORKS FOR CONSTRUCTION OF SOLAR POWERED PIPED WATER SUPPLY 

AND SANITATION SYSTEMS IN THREE (3) LOTS; 

I. LOT 1: 2 NO. RURAL GROWTH CENTRES OF GWERE(LEFORI) & LAROPI IN 

MOYO REFUGEE HOSTING DISTRICT  

II. LOT  2: 2 NO. RURAL GROWTH CENTRES OF LOMUNGA & LOBE IN YUMBE 

REFUGEE HOSTING DISTRICT. 

III. LOT 3: 1NO. RURAL GROWTH CENTRE OF GOBORO IN YUMBE REFUGEE 

HOSTING DISTRICT  

     

1. The Republic of Uganda has received financing from the World Bank towards the cost of the 

Integrated Water Management and Development Project (IWMDP) and it intends to apply part 

of the proceeds toward payments under the contract for Civil Works for Construction of Solar 

Powered Piped Water Supply and Sanitation Systems in Three (3) Lots as indicated in (2) 

below; 

 

2. The Ministry of Water and Environment now invites sealed Bids from eligible Bidders for the 

works for the Civil Works for Construction of Solar Powered Piped Water Supply and 

Sanitation Systems in three (3); The brief description of the works is as follows:  
 

 



 

 LOT NO. LOT 1 LOT 2 LOT 3 

Lot Name 2No. Rural Growth Centres 

of Lefori & Laropi in Moyo 

Refugee Hosting District 

2No. Rural Growth Centres of 

Lomunga & Lobe in Yumbe 

Refugee Hosting District 

1No. Rural Growth Centre 

of Goboro in Yumbe 

Refugee Hosting District 

Pumping station Installation and 

Commissioning of Solar 

powered and utility grid 

connected submersible pumps 

at pumping stations  

Installation and Commissioning of 

Solar powered and utility grid 

connected submersible pumps at 

pumping stations 

Installation and 

Commissioning of Solar 

powered and utility grid 

connected submersible pumps 

at pumping stations 
Water Treatment 

plant 

2No. of 960m3/day each 2No. of capacity 800m3/day and 

248m3  

1No. of capacity 240m3/day  

Transmission & 

Distribution 

Pipeline; 

67km of uPVC of size range 

OD110-160 and HDPE of 

range OD50-OD110 

44.5km of uPVC of size range 

OD110-225 and HDPE of range 

OD50-OD110 

10.6km of uPVC of size range 

OD110-225 and HDPE of 

range OD50-OD110 
Intensification 

pipeline 

24.8km of HDPE pipe of size 

range OD25-40 

6Km of HDPE of size range 

OD25- OD40 

2Km of HDPE of size range 

OD25- OD40 
Reservoir tanks  2No of 222m3 and 296m3 2No of 250m3 and 150m3 1No of 120m3 
Water supply 

Office 

2No. Floor area of 113m2 each   1No. Floor area of 110m2    1No. Floor area of 110m2   

Sanitation system  9No. VIP Latrines 8No. WBT  4No. VIP  
Construction of 

Public Stand 

Posts/Consumer 

connections 

 

1,080No. 

 

320No. 

 

100No. 

 

Further details on the above works are provided in the bidding documents. The qualification 

requirements are detailed in Section III of the bidding document. A margin of preference will 

apply. 

3. Bidders may Bid for one or several contracts, as further defined in the Bidding Document. Bidders 

wishing to offer discounts in case they are awarded more than one contract will be allowed to do 

so, provided those discounts are included in the Letter of Bid 

 

4. Bidding will be conducted through the International Competitive Bidding procedures using 

Request for Bids (RFB) as specified in the World Bank’s “Procurement Regulations for IPF 

Borrowers - Procurement in Investment Projects Financing” (July 2016, revised November 2017 

and September 2023) and is open to all eligible bidders as defined in the Procurement Regulations. 

 

5. Interested eligible bidders may obtain further information from the Ministry of Water and 

Environment, Procurement and Disposal Unit office, or emails, okurutv@gmail.com with copies 

to  mikhail.duncan@gmail.com, odekeivan15@gmail.com and inspect the Bidding document 

during office hours from 9:00am to 5:00pm on official working days (Monday – Friday) at the 

address given below. 

 

6. The Bidding Documents in English may be purchased by interested eligible bidders upon 

submission of a written application to the address below and upon payment of a non-refundable 

mailto:mikhail.duncan@gmail.com
mailto:odekeivan15@gmail.com


fee of four hundred thousand Uganda Shillings (UGX 400,000) per Lot or the equivalent in freely 

convertible currency prior to submission date   

The method of payment will be by Bank Payment Advice Form obtainable from the Uganda 

Revenue Authority (URA) website using “Other NTR” as a tax head in the form. The hard copy 

of the Bidding Documents in English will be available for pick up at the address mentioned in (10) 

and the soft copy can be accessed at https://www.mwe.go.ug/library/tendersprocurement 

a. A pre-bid site visit conducted by the Employer will be held as per details below: 

 

 

b. A pre-bid meeting will take place at the following date, time and place: 

        Date:     4th July, 2024 

        Time:   10:00 am Ugandan Time 

        Place:   Ministry of Water & Environment Headquarters (Auditorium, 2nd Floor) 

 

7. Bids must be delivered to the address below on or before 11:00 am Ugandan time on 1st August, 

2024.  Electronic bidding will not be permitted. Late bids will be rejected. The outer Bid envelopes 

marked “ORIGINAL BID”, and the inner envelopes marked “TECHNICAL PART” will be 

publicly opened in the presence of the bidders’ designated representatives and anyone who chooses 

to attend at the address below at 11:15 am Ugandan Time on 1st August, 2024. All envelopes 

marked “FINANCIAL PART” shall remain unopened and will be held in safe custody of the 

Employer until the second public Bid opening.  

 

8. All bids must be accompanied by a Bid Security of: 

 

LOT 1: UGX 300,000,000 (Uganda Shillings: Three Hundred Million) or its equivalent in freely 

convertible currency 

LOT 2:  UGX 347,000,000 (Uganda Shillings: Three Hundred and Forty-Seven Million) or its 

equivalent in freely convertible currency 

LOT 3: UGX 133,000,000 (Uganda Shillings: One Hundred Thirty-three Million) or its 

equivalent in freely convertible currency 

 

LOT Scheme/ Supply 

Area 

Site 

Visitation 

Date 

Meeting place and 

Time 

Contact Person 

 

LOT 1 

Gwere 1/07/2024 

 

Gwere S/county 

headquarters; 10.00am 
Eng. Stanley Watenga-

0772500976 

 and 

 Eng. David Kabugo-

0700779970 

Laropi 

LOT 2  

and  

LOT 3 

 

Lobe 
 

2/07/2024 

Lobe S/C Headquarters; 

09.00a.m 

https://www.mwe.go.ug/library/tendersprocurement


9. Attention is drawn to the Procurement Regulations requiring the Borrower to disclose 

information on the successful bidder’s beneficial ownership, as part of the Contract Award 

Notice, using the Beneficial Ownership Disclosure Form as included in the bidding document 

 

10. All Bids must be accompanied by a Sexual Exploitation and Abuse (SEA) and/or Sexual 

Harassment (SH) Declaration 

 

11. All Bids must be accompanied by Forced Labor Performance Declaration and a Forced Labor 

Declaration 

 

12. The address(es) referred to in 5. 6. and 7. above is; 

     Attn: Head, Procurement and Disposal Unit 

     Ministry of Water and Environment 

     Plot 3-7, Kabalega Crescent, Luzira 

     Luzira, Kampala 
      

 

 

PERMANENT SECRETARY 

MINISTRY OF WATER AND ENVIRONMENT 


